## RESOLUTION NO. 56

BE IT RESOLVED this 3rd day of December, 1962, before the Common Council of the City of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, The City of Stayton is now the owner and possessor of certain property known as a sixteen foot (16') alley located and extending North and South in the middle of Block 7, Thomas' Addition to the City of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, There now appears to be a house located thereon, having been constructed by a H. A. Beauchamp, and which encroaches and extends into the alley, and

WHEREAS, H. A. Beauchamp having died leaving said premises as a part of his estate and that the said estate has sold said premises, but because the interest of the City of Stayton in and to the said alley, said interest operates as a lien and encumbrance on the said title and premises.

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED this 3rd day of December, 1962, that the City of Stayton shall not enforce its right as a City to the use of the said alley so long as the present building remains on the portion of the property being held by the City as an alley, but that upon destruction, dismantling, or alterations of the said building either by voluntary, involuntary or act of God or for any reason, this Resolution shall be held to be null and void and of no further effect and that the said portion of the alley be used solely as an alley and no other buildings or repairs shall be constructed thereon and that any interest, if any, created by this Resolution to the estate shall terminate.

PASSED and Adopted by the Council of the City of Stayton, Oregon, on this 3rd day of December, 1962.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Marjonie & Kerun Mecorder